

## Florida Department of

#### **Environmental Protection**

## **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

**FACILITY INFORMATION:** 

Facility Name: Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 11/18/2020 On-Site Inspection End Date: 11/18/2020

**ME ID#**: 62668 **EPA ID#**: FLR000124917

Facility Street Address: 4972 Woodville Hwy (South Lot), Tallahassee, Florida 32305-0903

Contact Mailing Address: 342 Marpan Ln, Tallahassee, Florida 32305-0904

County Name: Leon Contact Phone: (850) 877-8299

NOTIFIED AS: Non-Handler

### **WASTE ACTIVITIES:**

Generator: Non-Handler Universal Waste: Indicate types of UW generated and/or accumulated at the facility: Transport: Mercury Containing Lamps, Mercury Containing Devices Transfer Facility: Mercury Containing Lamps, Mercury Containing Devices Maximum quantity of UW handled or transported at any

time: 5000 kg or more; Large Quantity Handler (LQH)

### **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Transfer Facility Facility

### **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Monica Hardin, Inspector

Other Participants: Corinna Clanton, Environmental Specialist; Scott Fulton, Operations Manager

**LATITUDE / LONGITUDE:** Lat 30° 21' 45.5093" / Long 84° 15' 57.5033"

NAIC: 562211 - Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal

**TYPE OF OWNERSHIP:** Private

#### Introduction:

Veolia ES Technical Solutions (FL0000207449) operates a universal waste transfer facility (FLR000124917) at 4972 Woodville Highway, Tallahassee, for the parking of transport vehicles prior to and after unloading at the permitted facility. The transfer yard and permitted facility are located on non-contiguous property in the same industrial park.

On November 18, 2020 Monica Hardin and Corinna Clanton, of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP or Department), conducted a routine compliance evaluation inspection at Veolia Transfer Yard (transfer yard or facility) to ensure compliance with applicable State and Federal universal waste transfer area regulations. The transfer yard was last inspected on June 14, 2017 with no violations cited.

## **Process Description:**

At the time of the inspection a total of thirteen trailers were present in the transfer yard (photos 1-2). Of these, twelve were empty. The one trailer with contents contained empty carbon fiber drums. When trailers are stored onsite with contents, the storage times vary depending on the content of the individual trailers. Trailers with universal waste stored on them are kept in the transfer yard for a maximum of ten days. On or before the tenth day, the universal waste is off-loaded at the main facility's docking area for processing. This 10-day storage is tracked by the facility utilizing an Excel spreadsheet, and was reviewed as part of this inspection.

## **PHOTO ATTACHMENTS:**

Inspection Date: 11/18/2020

Photo 1: Trailers in Transfer Yard



Photo 2: Trailers in Transfer Yard



## **Conclusion:**

At the conclusion of this inspection, Veolia ES Technical Solutions (transfer yard), appeared in compliance with applicable state and federal universal waste transfer area regulations.

# Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 11/18/2020

## 1.0: Pre-Inspection Checklist

## Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

	Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
ſ	1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.18(a)	1		
Ī	1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			1
Ī	1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11			1

# Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 11/18/2020

## Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737 & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C

Monica Hardi	n	Inspector			
Principal Inv	estigator Name	Principal Investigator Title			
M-E.H.		DEP	01/06/2021 <b>Date</b>		
Principal Inv	estigator Signature	Organization			
Corinna Clant	on	Environmental Specialist			
Inspector Name		Inspector Title			
		DEP			
		Organization			
Scott Fulton		Operations Manager			
Representati	ve Name	Representative Title			
		Veolia ES Technical Solutions			
		Organization			
	nitting to the accuracy of any of	presentative only acknowledges receipt of this the items identified by the Department as "Pot			
Report Appro	overs:				
Approver:	Russell G Sullivan	Inspection Approval Date:	01/08/2021		